

Section 1, line 24, amend by inserting after the word dollars, the following: "To purchase portfolios and small ladders for the Land Office, and have certain repairs done to the furniture therein, two hundred dollars."

Mr. Henkle offered the following amendment to the amendment:

Strike out "two hundred," and insert one thousand.

Which was rejected.

The amendment was then adopted.

Mr. Earle offered the following amendments:

Section 1, line 21 and 22, strike out all after the word dollars, in the 21st line to the word for, in the 22d line, and insert in lieu thereof, "For balance of salary of Superintendent of Public Instruction up to the expiration of his term of service, fifteen hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary."

Section 1, line 49, strike out all after the word ten to the word to, in the same line.

Section 1, line 65, insert after the word Assembly, the word ten, and after the word dollars, insert the words, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Section 1, line 138, strike out the word "twelve," and insert in lieu thereof the word nine.

Section 1, lines 145 and 146, strike out all after the word dollars, in the 145th line, to the word to, in the 146th line.

Section 1, line 150, insert after the word five, the word thousand.

Section 1, line 152, strike out the word "five," and insert the word two.

Which were adopted.

Mr. Earle offered the following amendment:

Section 1, line 155, after the word dollars, insert the words following:

"For Children's Aid Society of Baltimore city, \$500 a year for two years; for the Boys' Home, \$500; for the Baltimore Orphans' Asylum, \$1,000; for the Hebrew Asylum, \$2,000; for St. Mary's Industrial School, \$5,000.

To which amendment,

Mr. Smith offered the following amendment:

Amend by striking out "five," and insert ten, in the ap-